City of Brisbane
Agenda Report

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Hal Toppel, City Attorney

SUBJECT: Collection Agreement for HCP Endowment Contributions
DATE: For Council Meeting on January 17, 2012

City Council Goals:

To develop plans and pursue opportunities to enhance Open Space [7].

To develop plans and pursue opportunities to protect natural resources [8].

Purpose:

The purpose of the agreement is to establish a procedure for the City's remittance to
the County of cash contributions collected by the City for the HCP Endowment Fund.

Recommendation:

Approve the proposed HCP Endowment Fund Collection Agreement and authorize
the Mayor to execute the Agreement on hehalf of the City.

Background and Discussion:

The City and the developer of the Northeast Ridge entered inte a Subdivision
Improvement Agreement at the time final subdivision map approval was granted for Unit |
of the development. This Agreement was amended several times, including the most
recent Fourth Amendment that was executed in connection with the City's approval of the
final maps for Unit 1. The Subdivision Improvement Agreement, as amended, requires
the developer to make contributions totaling $4,000,000 to an HCP Endowment Fund, to be
administered by the HCP Trustees. This contribution implements the City's conditions for
final map approval and also the requirements of the amendment to the HCP Agreement
and Incidental Take Permit issued by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

The $4,000.000 contribution was divided equally between 88 lots, resulting in a
contribution of $45,455 for each of these lots. Contributions have already been collected by




the City for 17 lots in Unit I and additional contributions will be collected in the future as
applications for building permits are submitted for each of the remaining 71 lots in Unit II.

[ have discussed the mechanics of these collections with Mike Murphy (the now
retired former County Counsel who is still assisting the County with the HCP) and we both
think that a simple thyree-party agreement should be signed between the City, the County
and the Developer. The agreement is intended to establish the times when collected funds
should be remitied by the City to the County, how the checks should be payable, and to
whom they should be sent. The agreement would also make it clear that once the funds
have been transferred to the County, the City has no further responsibility with respect to
such funds and they will be administered by the HCP Trustees (which include Clay as the
City's representative to the HCP Trust). The proposed agreement has been approved as to
form by both Mike Murphy and Sam Herzberg (the County staff member involved with
management of the HCP).

Fiscal Impact:

None. Upon execution of the Agreement by all parties, the City will remit to the
County the sum of $772,735.00, representing the HCP Endowment contributions already
collected by the City on the 17 lots for which final map approval was granted and on which
homes have now been constructed.

Measure of Success:

The agreement will be fully performed when all of the contributions to the HCP
Endowment Fund have been collected and remitted to the County.

Attachments:

Proposed HOP Endowment Fund Collection Agreement.

Crty Attorney ™

YA,

City Manager



HCP ENDOWMENT FUND
COLLECTION AGREEMENT

THIS COLLECTION AGREEMENT, effective as of December 1, 2011, by and

etween THE CITY CF BRISBANE, a municipal corporation ("City"), the COUNTY OF

SAN MATEO ("County™), and TOLL CA XIX, L.P., a California limited partnership ("Toll
CAM, is made with reference to the following facts:

A. Toll CA is the successor in interest to BROOKFIELD NORTHEAST RIDGE
11, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Brookfield™), the original developer of the
residential project situated in the City of Brisbane, County of San Mateo, State of
California, commonly known as the Northeast Ridge, to be developed in two phases
designated as Unit I and Umit II. Construction of Unit I has been completed by Breokfield.

B. Toll CA purchased from Brookfield all of the property on which Unit II is
being constructed and has assumed all of the development rights and obligations of

Brookfield with respect to Unit II, pursuant to the terms of that certain Assignment of
Entitlements between Brookfield and Toll CA, effective October 7, 2011.

C. Prior to the granting of final subdivision map approval for Unit I, Brookfield
entered into a Subdivision Improvement Agreement with City dated May 22, 1995. This
Agreement was subsequently modified by a First Amendment dated September 22, 1997, a
Second Amendment dated May 15, 2006, and a Third Amendment dated July 23, 2007,
Prior to the granting of final subdivision map approval for Unit II, Brookfield and City
executed a Fourth Amendment to the Subdivision Improvement Agreement dated October
3, 2011

D. Section 5 of the Second Amendment to the Subdivision Improvement
Agreement required Brookfield to contribute the maximum sum of $4,000,600.00 to the
trustecs of the Habitat Conservation Plan ("HCP"), as an endowment fund ("the HCP
Endowment") for the preservation and maintenance of the San Bruno Mountain Habitat
Conservation Plan area, which 18 managed by County. Such contribution was allocated in
equal amounts to 88 lots, consisting of 11 lots constituting a part of Unit 1 and 77 lots
constituting a part of Unit 1I, in the amount of $45,455.00 per lot. Section 3 of the Third
Amendment to the Subdivision Improvement Agreement reclassified 6 of the lots in Unit 11
to Unit I, resulting in 17 lots of Unit I being subject to the contribution for the HCP
Endowment and the remaining 71 lots of Unit II being subject to such contribution.

E. Final subdivision map approval was granted by City to Brookfield for the 17
lots in Unit I subject to the HCP Endowment contribution. In accordance with the terms of
the Third Amendment to the Subdivision Improvement Agreement, City collected the sum
of $45,455.00 for each of these lots, resulting in a total contribution of $772,735.00.

E. Section 6 of the Fourth Amendment to the Subdivision Improvement
Apreement provides that the HCP Endowment contribution for each of the 71 lots in Unit TI

Rev.1-16-12 -1-



shall be paid as a condition for issuance of a building permit for each lot with respect to
which the payment is made.

F. The parties desire to execute this Agreement for the purpose of establishing
their respective rights and responsibilities for collection and remittance of the contributions
to the HCP Endowment.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. Toll, CA acknowledges that it has assumed liability for payment of the HCP
Endowment contribution for each of the 71 lots in Unit II and that such contribution will be
payable upon the filing of an application for a building permit to construct a residence upon
the lot for which the payment 1s being made.

2. City acknowledges that it has collected the sum of $772,735.00, as
contributions to the HCP Endowment made by Brookfield on each of the 17 lots in Unit I for
which final subdivision map approval was granted and on which homes have now been
constructed. Upon the execution of this Agreement by all of the parties, City shall remit
such amount to County for deposit to the HCP Endowment Account established by County
in accordance with Section 4 of this Agreement.

3. City agrees to collect the sum of $45,454.55 for each lot in Unit IT at the time
an application for building permit is filed for the construction of a home on such lot. The
application shall not be deemed complete or processed by City unless such payment has
been made in full. Within 10 business days after the end of each calendar guarter, City
shall remit to County all HCP Endowment contributions collected by City during the
preceding calendar quarter. The remittance shall be made payvable to "The San Bruno
Mountain Trust Fund,” and shall be accompanied by a statement identifying cach of the
lots for which a contribution has been collected during the preceding quarter. 'The
remittance and statement shall be mailed or delivered to:

San Mateo County Parks Department
Attention: Sam Herzberg, Senior Planner
555 County Center, 5 Floor

Redwood City, CA 94063

Upon transmittal of the remuttance and statement to County, City's ohligations with
respect to the same shall be fully discharged and City shall have no continuing
responsibility to ensure the proper deposit or use of the HCP Endowment contributions by
County or the HCP Trustees.

4. County agrees to establish an HCP Endowment Account into which all HCP
contributions shall be deposited. Such account shall be managed and utilized as directed

from time to time by the HCP Trustees, consistent with the provisions of the San Bruno
Mountain Habitat Conservation Plan and the HCP Agreement, as amended.

Balance of this page intentionally left blank.

Rev.1-10-312 -2-



IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties have executed this Agreement the day and
vear tirst above written.

CITY OF BRISBANE

By:
Chff, Lentz, Mayor
Attest:

Sheri Marie Spediacci, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

M«Mﬂf (2%1\4%@ f{if

Tarsld S. Toppet-CifytAttorimes

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:

Approved as to form:

County Counsel
TOLL CA XIX, L.P.
By: TOLL CA GP CORP.

Its: General Partner

By:

Rev.1-10-12 3.



